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Typ€ ol requirement and regulatory citation Number of
16spondenls

Responses
per

tesponoenl

I otal
responses

Hours per
tesponse

Total burden
hours

Application for Compliance Altematives:
Public Facilities (124.513) .....................................,......
Small Obligalion Facilities (124.5'|4(c))
Charitablo Facililios (1 24.51 6(c))

Annual Certilication lor Compliance Altematives:
Public Facililies (124.509(b))
Charilable Facilities (124.509(b)) .................................
Small Obligation Facililiss (124.509(c))

Complaint lnlormation (124.511(a)):
Individua|s ..................
Faci|iiies ...............,.....

0
2

32
't3

0

'10

10

1

'I

1

l
1

1

4 6.00

6.00

0.50
0.50

24.00

12.00

16.00
6.50

2

32

10
10

0.25
0.50

2.50
5.00

SUETOTAL REPORTING BURDEN 176.00

Becordkeeping
Number of

record keepers Hours p€r year Total burden
nouls

Non-allernativ€ Facilities (124.510(a))

SUBTOTAL RECORDKEEPING BURDEN

63 50 3,150.00

3,150.00

Email comments to
paperworl<@hrso,gov or mail the HRSA
Reports Clearance Officer, Room 10-33,
Paiklawn Building, 5600 Fishers Lane,
Rockville, MD 20857. Written comments
should be received within 60 days of
this notice.

Dated: l'ebruary 7, 2012.

Reva Hanis,
ActingDirectot, Division of Policy atld
I nlor moti o n Coord i notion.
IFR Doc. 2012-3?81 Filed 2-10-12i 8145 flml

BILLING CODE 4165-I+P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Health Rssources and Services
Administration

Advlsory Commltlee on Infanl
Mortality; Notice ot Meeting

In accordance with section 10(a)(2) of
the Fedeml Advisory Committee Act
[Pub. L. 92-463), notice is hereby given
of the followins meeting:

Nome; Advis'6rv Committee on Infant
Mortalitv (ACIM).

Dotes'and Times:March 8, 2012, 8:3o
a.m,-6 p.m.; March 9,2012, 8:30 a.m.-
3 p.m.

?loce; Hyatl Regency Belhesda. One
Belhesda Metro Center, 7400 wisconsin
Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814, (301)
657 -7234.

Sfofusr The mocting is oPen to the
public with attendance limited to space
availabilitv.

Puroose"i The Committee P!ovides
advic6 and recommendations to the
Secretarv of Heallh and Human Services
on the followingt Department ofHeslth
and Human Services' Progmms that

focus on reducing infant mortality and
improving thc health status of infants
and preqnant women; and factors
affeciin; the continuum ofcare with
respectlo maternal and child health
cari. It includes outcomes following
childbirth; strategies to coordinate the
myriad ol Federal, State, local and
private programs and efforts that are
iesipned to deal with the health and
sociil problems impacting on infant
mortalitvi and the implementation of
the Healihy Sta prolram and Healtiy
People 2020 inla l mortalilV obiectives

Agendo: Topics that willbe discussed
include the followius: A Health
Resources and Services Administration
(HRSA) update; a Maternal and Child
Health Bureau (MCHB) update; an
update from the Committee's four
wbrkqroups; updales from the Cenlers
for M;dic;re & Medicaid Serviccs and
the Centers for Disease Control and
Plevention; a report from the HRSA/
MCHB Resions fV and VI Infant
Mortalitv Summiti Pfesidential
Challenee from the Associatioo of State
and Teriitorial Health officials; a state-
level preselrtation on activities related
to reducine infant mortalitv; and,
ImprovemEnl Science, Proposed agenda
items are subiect to change as priorities
dictate.

Time will be orovided for public
comments, but will be limitea to five
minutes oach. Comments are to bc
submitted in &'riting no later than 5

D,m, ET on Februarv 24, 2012.' Fot Additional Iilormotion or to
Submit Public Commenfsr Plcase
contact: David S. de la Cruz, Ph D.,
M,P.H., HRSA, SACIM Designated
Federal Official, Maternal and Child
Hcalth Burcau; telephoner (301) 443-

0543; emait:
Davi d de laCru z@ hrs a. hhs. 1ov

Datedr Februaly 7, 2012.

Reva Harris,
Acting Director, Division ol Policy and
Inlotm oti o n Co ord i n ation.

IFR Doc. 2012-3286 Filed 2-10-12; 8145 anrl

B|LUNG CODE 4165-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Health Resources and Services
Administration

Statement ol Organization, Functions
and Delegatlons of Authority

This uotice amends Part R ofthe
Statement of Organization, Functions
and DelegationJof Authority of the
Deparlment of Health and Human
Services (HHS), Health Resources and
Services Administration (HRSAI (60 FR
56605, as amended November 6, 1995;
as last amended at 76 FR 77a4o-77a471
dated Decembcr 14 20111.

This notice refl ects organizational
chanecs lo the Health Resourccs and
Servies Administration. Specifically,
this notice updates the functional
statement for the Office of Planning,
Analysis and Evaluation IRA5): (l)
Establish the Office of External
Enqagemenl (RAs7)l (zJ lransfer some of
the"f;nctions currentlv within the Office
of Policy Analysis (RA53) into the
newly established Oflice of External
Ensaqement (RA57) and: (3) transfer one
of ihJ tunctions currentlv within lhe
Office ofPolicy Analysi; (ItA53) into
the Office of the Director {RA5l.


