



Type of requirement and regulatory citation	Number of respondents	Responses per respondent	Total responses	Hours per response	Total burden hours
Application for Compliance Alternatives:		Y a			
Public Facilities (124.513)	4	1	4	6.00	24.00
Small Obligation Facilities (124.514(c))	0				
Charitable Facilities (124.516(c))	2	1	2	6.00	12.00
Public Facilities (124.509(b))	32	1	32	0.50	16.00
Charitable Facilities (124.509(b))	13	i	13	0.50	6.50
Small Obligation Facilities (124.509(c))	0				
Complaint Information (124.511(a)):	10		10	0.25	2.50
IndividualsFacilities	10	i	10	0.50	5.00
SUBTOTAL REPORTING BURDEN					176.00
Recordkeeping			Number of record keepers	Hours per year	Total burden hours
Non-alternative Facilities (124.510(a))			63	50	3,150.00

Email comments to paperwork@hrsa.gov or mail the HRSA Reports Clearance Officer, Room 10-33, Parklawn Building, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857. Written comments should be received within 60 days of this notice.

SUBTOTAL RECORDKEEPING BURDEN

Dated: February 7, 2012.

Reva Harris.

Acting Director, Division of Policy and Information Coordination.

[FR Doc. 2012-3281 Filed 2-10-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4165-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND **HUMAN SERVICES**

Health Resources and Services Administration

Advisory Committee on Infant Mortality; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92-463), notice is hereby given of the following meeting:

Name: Advisory Committee on Infant Mortality (ACIM).

Dates and Times: March 8, 2012, 8:30 a.m.-6 p.m.; March 9, 2012, 8:30 a.m.-3 p.m.

Place: Hyatt Regency Bethesda, One Bethesda Metro Center, 7400 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814, (301) 657-1234.

Status: The meeting is open to the public with attendance limited to space availability.

Purpose: The Committee provides advice and recommendations to the Secretary of Health and Human Services on the following: Department of Health and Human Services' programs that

focus on reducing infant mortality and improving the health status of infants and pregnant women; and factors affecting the continuum of care with respect to maternal and child health care. It includes outcomes following childbirth; strategies to coordinate the myriad of Federal, State, local and private programs and efforts that are designed to deal with the health and social problems impacting on infant mortality; and the implementation of the Healthy Start program and Healthy People 2020 infant mortality objectives.

Agenda: Topics that will be discussed include the following: A Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) update; a Maternal and Child Health Bureau (MCHB) update; an update from the Committee's four workgroups; updates from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services and the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; a report from the HRSA/ MCHB Regions IV and VI Infant Mortality Summit; Presidential Challenge from the Association of State and Territorial Health Officials; a Statelevel presentation on activities related to reducing infant mortality; and, Improvement Science. Proposed agenda items are subject to change as priorities

Time will be provided for public comments, but will be limited to five minutes each. Comments are to be submitted in writing no later than 5 p.m. ET on February 24, 2012.

For Additional Information or to Submit Public Comments: Please contact: David S. de la Cruz, Ph.D., M.P.H., HRSA, SACIM Designated Federal Official, Maternal and Child Health Bureau; telephone: (301) 4430543: email: David.delaCruz@hrsa.hhs.gov. 3,150.00

Dated: February 7, 2012.

Reva Harris.

Acting Director, Division of Policy and Information Coordination.

[FR Doc. 2012-3286 Filed 2-10-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4165-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND **HUMAN SERVICES**

Health Resources and Services Administration

Statement of Organization, Functions and Delegations of Authority

This notice amends Part R of the Statement of Organization, Functions and Delegations of Authority of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) (60 FR 56605, as amended November 6, 1995; as last amended at 76 FR 77840-778411 dated December 14 2011).

This notice reflects organizational changes to the Health Resources and Services Administration. Specifically, this notice updates the functional statement for the Office of Planning, Analysis and Evaluation (RA5): (1) Establish the Office of External Engagement (RA57); (2) transfer some of the functions currently within the Office of Policy Analysis (RA53) into the newly established Office of External Engagement (RA57) and; (3) transfer one of the functions currently within the Office of Policy Analysis (RA53) into the Office of the Director (RA5).